

No. 19-251

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC INTEGRITY
ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KORY A. LANGHOFER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. BASILE
STATECRAFT PLLC
649 North Fourth Avenue
First Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 382-4078
kory@statecraftlaw.com
tom@statecraftlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS FORMULATION OF “EXACTING SCRUTINY” IS INSUFFICIENTLY PROTECTIVE OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND UNDULY DEFERENTIAL TO THE GOVERNMENT. 4

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Flawed Approach Will Cause a Chilling of Constitutionally Protected Expressive and Associational Activities 7

 B. Upon a Showing of an Arguable First Amendment Infringement, the Government Must Establish that Coerced Disclosure Is the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing a Compelling Interest. 11

II. A GENERAL “INFORMATIONAL INTEREST” IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE ASSOCIATIONAL INFORMATION 15

 A. This Court Has Never Recognized a Generalized “Informational Interest” That Can Justify Compelled Disclosure of Sensitive Associational Information. 16

B. The Generalized “Informational Interest” Propounded by the Lower Courts Lacks Factual Support and Persuasive Force	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Wallace</i> , 570 F. Supp. 202 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	13
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Organizations v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 10, 15
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 21
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	18
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR, 2017 WL 3149914 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2017)	12
<i>Horne v. Ariz. Public Integrity Alliance, Inc.</i> , Arizona Superior Court, CV2013-055021	9

<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	4
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	15, 22
<i>Montanans for Cmty. Dev. v. Motl</i> , CV 14-55-H-DLC, 2015 WL 13716091 (D. Mont. Aug. 7, 2015)	14
<i>NAACP v. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 11, 12
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	5
<i>The Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted</i> , 2:15-CV-01802, 2015 WL 7008530 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 12, 2015).....	13
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Slack</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16

<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14
---	----

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 501(c).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dick M. Carpenter II, <i>Mandatory Disclosure for Ballot-Initiative Campaigns</i> , 13 THE INDEPENDENT REVIEW 568 (2009)	20
Jeremy Duda, <i>Group Runs TV Ads on Horne Campaign Finance Woes</i> , ARIZ. CAPITOL TIMES, Nov. 14, 2013, available at https://azcapitoltimes.com/news/2013/11/14/arizona-public-integrity-alliance-runs-tv-ads-on-horne-campaign-finance-woes/	9
Alexandre Couture Gagnon & Filip Palda, <i>The Price of Transparency: Do Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws Discourage Political Participation by Citizens Groups?</i> , 146 PUBLIC CHOICE 353 (2011)	20
Raymond J. La Raja, <i>Political Participation and Civic Courage: The Negative Effect of Transparency on Making Small Campaign Contributions</i> , 36 POLIT. BEHAV. 753 (2014) ...	20
David M. Primo & Jeffrey Milyo, <i>Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy: Evidence from the States</i> , 5 ELECTION LAW JOURNAL 23 (2006) ...	20

David M. Primo, *Information at the Margin: Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws, Ballot Issues, and Voter Knowledge*, 12 ELECTION LAW JOURNAL 114 (2013) 20

Tom Horne, Arizona AG, Files Lawsuit Over Alleged Defamatory Ads, UNITED PRESS INT'L, Nov. 21, 2013, available at https://www.upi.com/Top_News/US/2013/11/21/Tom-Horne-Arizona-AG-files-lawsuit-over-alleged-defamatory-ads/17931385068937/?ur3=1. 9
